AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Sixth Revised Page 1

NC-19-0011 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

CONTENTS

A113.1 (DELETED)
A113.2 (DELETED)
A113.3 (DELETED)
A113.4 (DELETED)
A113.5 Reserved for Future Use
A113.6 Reserved for Future Use
A113.7 Reserved for Future Use
A113.8 Reserved for Future Use

A113.9 Custom Calling Services
A113.9.1 Description
A113.9.2 Provision of Service
A113.9.3 Rates

A113.10 Reserved for Future Use
Al113.11 (DELETED)
A113.12 Reserved for Future Use
A113.13 Reserved for Future Use
A113.14 Reserved for Future Use
A113.15 (DELETED)
A113.16 (DELETED)

A113.17 Feature Packages
A113.17.1 The Feature Package

©)

©)

~N oo oW W NN DN NN NN PR R R

el
[N N



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 2

NC-16-0050 EFFECTIVE: September 21, 2016

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

CONTENTS
A113.18 Reserved for Future Use 12 M
A113.19 TouchStar Service 12 m

A113.19.1 Application 12 M

A113.19.2 Definitions of Feature Offerings 12 m

A113.19.3 Terms, Conditions and Limitations 12 )

A113.19.4 Ratesand Charges 12 M
A113.20 Reserved for Future Use 13 )
A113.21 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.22 Reserved for Future Use 13 )
A113.23 Reserved for Future Use 13 m
A113.24 Reserved for Future Use 13 (M)
A113.25 Reserved for Future Use 13 m
A113.26 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.27 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.28 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.29 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.30 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.31 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.32 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.33 Reserved for Future Use 13 m
A113.34 Reserved for Future Use 13 m
A113.35 Reserved for Future Use 13 m
A113.36 Reserved for Future Use 13 )
A113.37 Reserved for Future Use 13 M
A113.38 Reserved for Future Use 14 m
A113.39 Reserved for Future Use 14 m
A113.40 Reserved for Future Use 14 m
A113.41 Reserved for Future Use 14 m
A113.42 Reserved for Future Use 14 m
A113.43 Reserved for Future Use 14 m

(M)

Materid previoudy appearing on thispage now gppearson Contents Pg. 3 of thissection.



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA

NC-18-0050

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Fourth Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2018

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

Al113.44
Al113.45
Al113.46
A113.47
A113.48
A113.49
A113.50
Al113.51
Al113.52
Al113.53
Al113.54
Al113.55
A113.56
A113.57
A113.58
A113.59
A113.60
Al13.61
Al113.62
Al113.63
Al113.64
A113.65
A113.66
Al113.67
Al113.68
Al113.69
Al113.70
Al113.71
A113.72
A113.73
Al113.74
A113.75

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
(DELETED)

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

CONTENTS

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15

©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Fourth Revised Page 1

NC-19-0011 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019

A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.1 (DELETED)

A113.2 (DELETED)
A113.3 (DELETED) ©)
A113.4 (DELETED)

Page 1.1 ishereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 2

NC-16-0050 EFFECTIVE: September 21, 2016

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A113.5 Reserved for Future Use ™
A113.6 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A113.7 Reserved for Future Use ™
A113.8 Reserved for Future Use ™)
A113.9 Custom Calling Services M
A113.9.1 Description (M)
See A13.9.1 for descriptions of services. (M)
A113.9.2 Provision of Service (M)
See A13.9.2 for provision of services. (M)
A113.9.3 Rates (M)
Monthly

Rate usocC
A. Reserved for Future Use (M)
B. Business/Business PBX (M)
1. Non-Packages (M)
(a) through (d) Reserved for Future Use (M)
2. Packaged Services M)
(@ Reserved for Future Use (M)
(b) Reserved for Future Use (M)
(c) (DELETED) M)
(d) Reserved for Future Use (M)
(e9 (DELETED) M)
(f) (DELETED) (M)
(9) (DELETED) M)
(h) Reserved for Future Use (M)
Page 2.1 ishereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook (N)

Materid gppearing on thispage previoudy appeared on page(s) 5and 5.0.0.0.1 of thissection.



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Second Revised Page 3

NC-19-0011 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.10 Reserved for Future Use

A113.11 (DELETED) ()



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 4

NC-19-0011 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
Al113.11 (DELETED) (Cont'd) ®



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Fifth Revised Page 5

NC-19-0011 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2019

A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.11 (DELETED) (Cont'd) ©)

A113.12 Reserved for Future Use
A113.13 Reserved for Future Use
A113.14 Reserved for Future Use
A113.15 (DELETED)

Pages 5.0.0.0.1 through 5.0.9 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook
Pages 5.1 through 5.5 are her eby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Sixth Revised Page 6

NC-18-0035 EFFECTIVE: July 15, 2018

A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.15 (DELETED) (Cont'd) ©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Fourth Revised Page 7

NC-18-0026 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2018

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.16 (DELETED) ®

Page 7.1 ishereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 8

NC-18-0026 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2018

A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.16 (DELETED) (Cont'd) ©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Second Revised Page 9

NC-18-0026 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2018

A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.16 (DELETED) (Cont'd) ©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Second Revised Page 10

NC-18-0026 EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2018

A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.16 (DELETED) (Cont'd) ©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Eighth Revised Page 11

NC-20-0014 EFFECTIVE: October 4, 2020

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS
A113.17 Feature Packages

A113.17.1 The Featur e Package

(Obsoleted January 9, 2004, Type 4. Not available for new instalations, additions or on transfers of service to a new
location.)

A. Description of Service

1. This feature package provides a package of Custom Calling Services, TouchStar services, and other network
features/services for residence customers.

2. Therate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following from
the listed sections:

A13.9 Call Waiting ID, Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding Busy Line!, Call Forwarding Don’t Answer!
(with or without Ring Control), Star 98 Access'

A13.19 Cdler ID, Call Return
A13.47 Message Waiting Indication® (Audible or Audible/Visual)
B. Terms, Conditions and Limitations of Service

1. This feature package is only available to residence subscribers. A residence subscriber may select any compatible
combination of the features/serviceslisted in A113.17.1.A.2.
2. Thisfeature packageis not available with aline provided as part of any Complete Choice service or plan.

3. All features/services are furnished only from centra offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The
features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.

4. All terms, conditions and limitations specified in the sections listed in A113.17.1.A.2 apply to the respective
features/services provided as part of this package.

5.  The Multi-Feature Discount Plan (MFDP) specified in A13.33 applies for MFDP-dligible features/services provided as
part of this feature package.

6. Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions in which a subscriber only modifies an existing unit
of this feature package by adding, deleting or changing features/services requested as part of the package.

7.  Exigting customers of this feature package cannot take advantage of special promotions for this feature package or any of
the features/services specified in A113.17.1.A.2 unless specifically alowed by the terms of the special promotion.

8.  This feature package can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, no recurring charge
applies.

C. Ratesand Charges
1. Thefollowing monthly rate applies for this feature package.

Monthly usocC
Rate
(@  Perfeature package, per line $28.00 PAMA1* 0]
or PAMA2

Notel: The PAMALl USOC must be used to provision the plan when one or more of the
features/services footnoted in A113.17.1.A.2 are included in this feature package.



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 12

NC-16-0050 EFFECTIVE: September 21, 2016

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A113.18 Reserved for Future Use ™
A113.19 TouchStar Service ™)
A113.19.1 Application (M)
See A13.9.1 for application of services. (M)
A113.19.2 Definitions of Feature Offerings (M)
See A13.9.2 for descriptions of feature offerings. (M)
A113.19.3 Terms, Conditionsand Limitations Mm)
See A13.9.3 for Terms, Conditions and Limitations. (MM
A113.19.4 Rates and Charges (M)
A. Reserved for Future Use (M)
B. Reserved for Future Use (M)
Monthly

Rate UsoC
C. Busness- Single or First Service Features (M)
(2) through (9) Reserved for Future Use (M)
(10) Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)? (M)
(@ PerLine $3.50 HBY M)
D. Business- Additional Service Features (Second and Subsequent Features) (M)
(2) through (8) Reserved for Future Use (M)
(9) Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)? (M)
(8 PerLine 3.50 HBY (M)
Notel:  Obsoleted October 31, 2012. Not available for new installations, additions to existing service (M)

or transfers of existing service to a new location on or after October 31, 2012 for business
subscribers.

Materid gppearing on thispage previoudy gppeared on page(s) 7 of thissection.



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 13

NC-16-0050 EFFECTIVE: September 21, 2016

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A113.20 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.21 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.22 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.23 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.24 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.25 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.26 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.27 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.28 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.29 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.30 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.31 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.32 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.33 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.34 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.35 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.36 Reserved for Future Use (M)
A113.37 Reserved for Future Use (M)

Materid gppearing on thispage previoudy gppeared on page(s) 7.1 of thissaction.



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA

NC-18-0050

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Third Revised Page 14

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2018

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A113.38
A113.39
Al113.40
Al113.41
Al113.42
A113.43
Al113.44
A113.45
Al113.46
Al113.47
Al113.48
A113.49
A113.50
Al113.51
Al113.52
A113.53
Al113.54
A113.55
Al113.56
A113.57
A113.58
A113.59
A113.60
Al113.61
Al113.62
A113.63
Al113.64
A113.65
Al113.66
Al113.67
Al113.68
A113.69
Al113.70

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
(DELETED)

©)



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA

NC-18-0050

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK Sixth Revised Page 15

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2018

Al113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

A113.70
Al113.71
A113.72
Al113.73
Al113.74
Al113.75

(DELETED) (Cont'd)

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

©)



