

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

## CONTENTS

<b>A113.1 (DELETED)</b>	1
<b>A113.2 (DELETED)</b>	1
<b>A113.3 (DELETED)</b>	1
<b>A113.4 (DELETED)</b>	1
<b>A113.5 Reserved for Future Use</b>	2
<b>A113.6 Reserved for Future Use</b>	2
<b>A113.7 Reserved for Future Use</b>	2
<b>A113.8 Reserved for Future Use</b>	2
<b>A113.9 Custom Calling Services</b>	2
A113.9.1 Description	2
A113.9.2 Provision of Service	2
A113.9.3 Rates	2
<b>A113.10 Reserved for Future Use</b>	3
<b>A113.11 (DELETED)</b>	3
<b>A113.12 Reserved for Future Use</b>	5
<b>A113.13 Reserved for Future Use</b>	5
<b>A113.14 Reserved for Future Use</b>	5
<b>A113.15 (DELETED)</b>	5
<b>A113.16 (DELETED)</b>	7
<b>A113.17 Feature Packages</b>	11
A113.17.1 The Feature Package	11

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

## CONTENTS

<b>A113.18</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>12</b>	(T)
<b>A113.19</b>	<b>TouchStar Service</b>	<b>12</b>	(T)
A113.19.1	Application	12	(T)
A113.19.2	Definitions of Feature Offerings	12	(T)
A113.19.3	<i>Terms, Conditions</i> and Limitations	12	(T)
A113.19.4	Rates and Charges	12	(T)
<b>A113.20</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.21</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.22</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.23</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.24</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.25</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.26</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.27</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.28</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.29</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.30</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.31</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.32</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.33</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.34</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.35</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.36</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.37</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>13</b>	(T)
<b>A113.38</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>	(T)
<b>A113.39</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>	(T)
<b>A113.40</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>	(T)
<b>A113.41</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>	(T)
<b>A113.42</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>	(T)
<b>A113.43</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>	(T)

(M)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

## CONTENTS

<b>A113.44</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.45</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.46</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.47</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.48</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.49</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.50</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.51</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.52</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.53</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.54</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.55</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.56</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.57</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.58</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.59</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.60</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.61</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.62</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.63</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.64</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.65</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.66</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.67</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.68</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.69</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A113.70</b>	<b>(DELETED)</b>	<b>14</b>
		(D)
<b>A113.71</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A113.72</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A113.73</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A113.74</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A113.75</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	<b>15</b>

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.1 (DELETED)**

**A113.2 (DELETED)**

**A113.3 (DELETED)**

**A113.4 (DELETED)**

(D)

**Page 1.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook**

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS****A113.5 Reserved for Future Use**

(M)

**A113.6 Reserved for Future Use**

(M)

**A113.7 Reserved for Future Use**

(M)

**A113.8 Reserved for Future Use**

(M)

**A113.9 Custom Calling Services**

(M)

**A113.9.1 Description**

(M)

See A13.9.1 for descriptions of services.

(M)

**A113.9.2 Provision of Service**

(M)

See A13.9.2 for provision of services.

(M)

**A113.9.3 Rates**

(M)

	<b>Monthly Rate</b>	<b>USOC</b>
<b>A.</b> Reserved for Future Use		(M)
<b>B.</b> Business/Business PBX		(M)
1. Non-Packages		(M)
(a) through (d) Reserved for Future Use		(M)
2. Packaged Services		(M)
(a) Reserved for Future Use		(M)
(b) Reserved for Future Use		(M)
(c) (DELETED)		(M)
(d) Reserved for Future Use		(M)
(e) (DELETED)		(M)
(f) (DELETED)		(M)
(g) (DELETED)		(M)
(h) Reserved for Future Use		(M)

**Page 2.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook**

(N)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.10 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.11 (DELETED)**

(D)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.11 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.11 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

**A113.12 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.13 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.14 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.15 (DELETED)**

**Pages 5.0.0.0.1 through 5.0.9 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook**

**Pages 5.1 through 5.5 are hereby deleted in their entirety and removed from this Guidebook**

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.15 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.16 (DELETED)**

(D)

**Page 7.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and removed from this Guidebook**

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.16 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.16 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.16 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

## A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

### A113.17 Feature Packages

#### A113.17.1 The Feature Package

(Obsoleted January 9, 2004, Type 4. Not available for new installations, additions or on transfers of service to a new location.)

##### A. Description of Service

1. This feature package provides a package of Custom Calling Services, TouchStar services, and other network features/services for residence customers.
2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following from the listed sections:

A13.9 Call Waiting ID, Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding Busy Line<sup>1</sup>, Call Forwarding Don't Answer<sup>1</sup> (with or without Ring Control), Star 98 Access<sup>1</sup>  
 A13.19 Caller ID, Call Return  
 A13.47 Message Waiting Indication<sup>1</sup> (Audible or Audible/Visual)

##### B. Terms, Conditions and Limitations of Service

1. This feature package is only available to residence subscribers. A residence subscriber may select any compatible combination of the features/services listed in A113.17.1.A.2.
2. This feature package is not available with a line provided as part of any Complete Choice service or plan.
3. All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.
4. All terms, conditions and limitations specified in the sections listed in A113.17.1.A.2 apply to the respective features/services provided as part of this package.
5. The Multi-Feature Discount Plan (MFDP) specified in A13.33 applies for MFDP-eligible features/services provided as part of this feature package.
6. Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions in which a subscriber only modifies an existing unit of this feature package by adding, deleting or changing features/services requested as part of the package.
7. Existing customers of this feature package cannot take advantage of special promotions for this feature package or any of the features/services specified in A113.17.1.A.2 unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion.
8. This feature package can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, no recurring charge applies.

##### C. Rates and Charges

1. The following monthly rate applies for this feature package.

	Monthly Rate	USOC	
(a) Per feature package, per line	\$28.00	PAMA1 <sup>1</sup> or PAMA2	(I)

**Note 1:** The PAMA1 USOC must be used to provision the plan when one or more of the features/services footnoted in A113.17.1.A.2 are included in this feature package.

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS****A113.18 Reserved for Future Use**

(M)

**A113.19 TouchStar Service**

(M)

**A113.19.1 Application**

See A13.9.1 for application of services.

(M)

**A113.19.2 Definitions of Feature Offerings**

(M)

See A13.9.2 for descriptions of feature offerings.

(M)

**A113.19.3 Terms, Conditions and Limitations**

(T)(M)

See A13.9.3 for *Terms, Conditions* and Limitations.

(T)(M)

**A113.19.4 Rates and Charges**

(M)

A. Reserved for Future Use

(M)

B. Reserved for Future Use

(M)

C. Business - Single or First Service Features

(M)

(1) through (9) Reserved for Future Use

(M)

(10) Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)<sup>1</sup>

(M)

(a) Per Line

\$3.50

HBY

(M)

D. Business - Additional Service Features (Second and Subsequent Features)

(M)

(1) through (8) Reserved for Future Use

(M)

(9) Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)<sup>1</sup>

(M)

(a) Per Line

3.50

HBY

(M)

**Note 1:** Obsoleted October 31, 2012. Not available for new installations, additions to existing service or transfers of existing service to a new location on or after October 31, 2012 for business subscribers.

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

<b>A113.20</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.21</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.22</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.23</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.24</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.25</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.26</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.27</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.28</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.29</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.30</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.31</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.32</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.33</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.34</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.35</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.36</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)
<b>A113.37</b>	<b>Reserved for Future Use</b>	(M)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS**

**A113.38 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.39 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.40 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.41 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.42 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.43 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.44 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.45 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.46 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.47 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.48 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.49 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.50 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.51 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.52 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.53 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.54 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.55 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.56 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.57 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.58 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.59 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.60 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.61 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.62 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.63 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.64 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.65 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.66 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.67 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.68 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.69 Reserved for Future Use**

**A113.70 (DELETED)**

(D)

---

**A113. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS****A113.70 (DELETED) (Cont'd)**

(D)

**A113.71 Reserved for Future Use****A113.72 Reserved for Future Use****A113.73 Reserved for Future Use****A113.74 Reserved for Future Use****A113.75 Reserved for Future Use**